Affordable Rental Unit Development Charge Exemption Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT is made the	day of	, 202
BETWEEN:		
	TORONTO "City")	
A	AND	
	<mark>SERT</mark>] Owner")	

WHEREAS the Development Charges Act, 1997, S.O.1997, Chapter 27, as amended, (the "**Act**") exempts residential units intended to be rented at rents that meet the criteria for affordability as set out in subsection 4.1(2) of the Act ("**Affordable Rental Unit**") for a period of 25 years or more from the time the unit is first rented from the requirement to pay development charges, provided the Owner has entered into an agreement with the municipality to this effect;

AND WHEREAS the Act authorizes municipalities to pass a by-law for the imposition of development charges against land to pay for increased capital costs required because of increased needs for services arising from development of the area to which the by-law applies;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City, pursuant to the Act, has enacted By-Law No. 1137-2022 being Article I of Chapter 415, Development of Land, of the City of Toronto Municipal Code (the "**DC By-law**"), which imposes and provides for the payment of development charges;

AND WHEREAS subsection 32(32.1) of the Planning Act R.S.O. c. P.13, as amended (the "**Planning Act**") provides that the amount of community benefits charges due in respect of a development pursuant to section 37(32) of the Planning Act will be discounted by multiplying the amount by a ratio equal to the floor area of a development used for affordable residential units as defined in subsection 4.1(1) of the Act to the floor area of the whole of the development (the "**CBC Discount**");

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City, pursuant to the Planning Act, has enacted By-law No. 1139-2022 being Article VI of Chapter 415, Community Benefits Charges, of the City of Toronto Municipal Code, which imposes and provides for the payment of community benefits charges (the "**CBC By-law**");

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City, pursuant to the Planning Act, has enacted

By-law No. 1144-2022 being Article III of Chapter 415, Conveyance of Land for Park Purposes as a Condition of Development, of the City of Toronto Municipal Code, which requires parkland dedication or payment of cash-in-lieu in connection with development (the "Parkland By-law");

AND WHEREAS the Parkland By-law requires parkland dedications made under section 42 of the Planning Act to be made at the alternate rate contemplated by subsection 42(3) and subsection 42(3.0.3) of the Planning Act provides that where parkland is required at the alterative rate, that affordable residential units as defined in subsection 4.1(1) of the Act shall be excluded from the number of net residential units used to calculate the parkland dedication requirement at the alternative rate (the "Parkland Unit Exclusion");

AND WHEREAS the Owner is the registered owner of the property known municipally, as of the date of this Agreement, as [INSERT] in the City of Toronto, and more particularly described in Schedule "1" to this Agreement (the "Property");

AND WHEREAS the Owner proposes to develop the Property in accordance with the plans, specifications, documents and other information submitted in relation to building permit application number(s) [INSERT] (the "Development");

[NTD: choose one of the following three recitals]

AND WHEREAS the Owner has entered into an agreement pursuant to XX of the Planning Act wherein it has agreed to provide XX Affordable Rental Units for a period of at least 25 years (the "**Associated Agreement**");

OR

AND WHEREAS the Owner has entered into a municipal housing facility agreement with the City pursuant to section 252 of the *City of Toronto Act 2006*, S.O. 2006, c. 11, Sched. A and City of Toronto By-law No. 713-2024, wherein it has agreed to provide xx Affordable Rental Units for a period of at least 25 years (the **Associated Agreement**");

OR

AND WHEREAS the Owner has entered into an agreement pursuant to section 453.1 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006, S.O. 2006, c. 11, Sched A, wherein it has agreed to provide xx Affordable Rental Units for a period of at least 25 years (the "Associated Agreement");

AND WHEREAS the Owner has applied for an exemption from the requirement to pay development charges in respect of the Affordable Rental Units;

AND WHEREAS section 27 of the Act allows the City to enter into an agreement with a person who is required to pay a development charge providing for all or any part

of a development charge to be paid before or after it would otherwise be payable and to specify the day that the amount of the development charge will be determined under the By-law and to impose interest on the amount of development charges where paid after it would otherwise be payable;

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of July 24 and 25, 2024 City of Toronto Council adopted Item MM20.28 authorizing the Deputy City Manager, Development and Growth Services to enter into agreements relating to statutory exemptions from the requirement to pay development charges for Affordable Rental Units;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the matters referred to herein, the Parties agree as follows:

1. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

In this Agreement,

- a. "Act" has the meaning provided for in the recitals;
- b. "Affordability Period" shall have the meaning given to it in section 8.b;
- c. "Affordable Residential Units Bulletin" or "Bulletin" means the bulletin entitled the "Affordable Residential Units for the Purposes of the Development Charges Act, 1997 Bulletin", as it is amended from time to time, which is published by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing on a website of the Government of Ontario;
- d. "Affordable Rental Unit" has the meaning provided for in the recitals;
- e. "Agreement" means this agreement, including its attached schedules;
- f. "Applicable Interest" has the meaning provided in section 4.d;
- g. "Applicable Interest Rate" means the variable interest rate equal to the Average Canadian Bank Prime Rate plus three hundred (300) basis points or three (3) percent, updated quarterly;
- h. "Appraisal Date" has the meaning provided in section 7.a;
- i. "Arm's length" has the meaning set out in section 251 of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada) applied with necessary modifications;
- j. "Associated Agreement" has the meaning provided for it in the recitals;
- k. "Average Canadian Bank Prime Rate" means the mean of the annual rates of interest announced by each of the Royal Bank of Canada, The Bank of Nova Scotia, the Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, the Bank of Montreal and The Toronto-Dominion Bank to be its prime or

- reference rate of interest for determining interest rates on Canadian dollar commercial loans by that bank in Canada;
- "Average Market Rent" means the average market rent for the year in which the residential unit is occupied by a tenant, as identified in the Affordable Residential Units Bulletin, as it is amended from time to time;
- m. "Building Permit" means the building permit(s) issued pursuant to Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992 c 23, and includes all partial permits as may be issued pursuant to such building permit, including an excavation/shoring permit, foundation permit, structural permit, final permit, occupancy permit and any other;
- n. "Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or any other day which the City has elected to be closed for business;
- o. "CBC By-law" has the meaning provided for it in the recitals;
- p. "CBC Discount" has the meaning provided for it in the recitals;
- q. "City Solicitor" means the City Solicitor for the City of Toronto and shall include his or her designate;
- r. "Date of Permit Issuance" means the date the first Building Permit is issued for the Development under the Building Code Act, 1992, c. 23 following the execution of this Agreement;
- s. "Development" has the meaning provided for in the recitals;
- t. "Development Charge" the charge imposed under the Development Charges By-law;
- u. "DC By-law" has the meaning provided for it in the recitals;
- v. "Event of Default" has the meaning provided for it in section 11;
- w. "Income-based Affordable Rent" means the income-based affordable rent for the residential unit set out in the Affordable Residential Units Bulletin;
- x. "Owner" means [NAME] and its successors and assigns, being the registered owner of the Property and any portions of the Property, and for the purpose of this Agreement shall include subsequent owners of the Property and subsequent owners of any portions of the Property;

- y. "Parkland Unit Exclusion" has the meaning provided for it in the recitals;
- z. "**Property**" has the meaning provided for in the recitals and as more particularly set out in Schedule "1" to this Agreement;
- aa. "Section 118 Restriction" has the meaning provided in section 15 of this Agreement;
- bb. "Subject CBC Discount" has the meaning provided in section 5.b of this Agreement;
- cc. "Subject Development Charge" means the Development Charges that but for the exemption provided under section 4.1 of the Act would otherwise be payable on the Affordable Rental Units as part of a rental housing development, in accordance with the Act, the City's DC By-law and Council policy, including any interest that may have been due on payment if section 26.2 of the Act applies; and
- dd. "Subject Parkland Reduction Value" has the meaning provided in section 6.a of this Agreement.

2. TERM

a. The term of the Agreement shall commence on the date that it is signed and end on the twenty-fifth anniversary of the date that the last Affordable Rental Unit is first rented.

3. THE SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

- a. The Development Charge exemption governed by this Agreement is related to the Affordable Rental Units, only.
- b. The Owner acknowledges and agrees that the Subject Development Charge does not constitute all Development Charges that may be applicable in respect of the Property, as there are/ may be Development Charges payable that continue to be payable for portions of the Development on the Property that do meet the definition of Affordable Rental Unit, or there may be educational development charges imposed by a board of education.
- c. The Subject Development Charge for the Development is \$XXXX (XXX DOLLARS AND XX CENTS).

4. EXEMPTION FROM SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

- a. The Owner will be exempt from the Subject Development Charge on the Affordable Rental Units on the Property provided the Owner complies with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the requirements of Section 4.1 of the Act.
- b. Upon an Event of Default (subject to any cure periods described herein) the Owner shall pay the Subject Development Charge, or if the Event of Default is as described in section 11.a.v. the amount due pursuant to section 4.c., with such amount being a late payment and deemed to be an "unpaid amount" as that term is used in the Act.
- c. If a Plan of Condominium is registered under the *Condominium Act, 1998*, in connection to any of the Affordable Rental Units, then the Owner shall pay to the City an amount equal to the Development Charges that would have been payable for a condominium unit for each such unit on the Date of Permit Issuance . Schedule 2 sets out the Development Charge rates that would have been applicable to the Affordable Rental Units for both condominium and rental units at the Date of Permit Issuance for the Development.
- d. Interest will accrue for any unpaid amounts at the Applicable Interest Rate from the Date of Permit Issuance until the date of payment (the "Applicable Interest").
- e. Upon an Event of Default, all unpaid amounts plus the Applicable Interest shall be paid by the Owner to the City immediately, upon demand, failing which the unpaid amount plus the Applicable Interest shall be added to the tax roll and collected in the same manner as taxes.

5. <u>COMMUNITY BENEFITS CHARGE DISCOUNT</u>

- a. The CBC Discount governed by this Agreement is related to the Affordable Rental Units.
- b. The CBC Discount calculated in accordance with subsection 37(32.2) of the Planning Act for the Development on the Date of Permit Issuance is \$XXXX (XXX DOLLARS AND XX CENTS) (the "Subject CBC Discount").
- c. The community benefit charge otherwise payable by the Owner for the Development in accordance with the Planning Act and CBC By-law will be reduced by the Subject CBC Discount provided the Owner complies with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

- d. Upon an Event of Default (subject to any cure periods described herein), the Subject CBC Discount shall be paid to the City, together with interest calculated at the Applicable Interest Rate from the Date of Permit Issuance until the date of payment.
- e. If the Event of Default has not occurred in respect of all of the Affordable Rental Units, the Owner shall repay the percentage of the Subject CBC Discount in an amount equal to the percentage of the Affordable Rental Units for which an Event of Default has occurred, together with interest as described above.

6. PARKLAND DEDICATION – UNIT EXCLUSION

[NTD given the statutory cap, it is possible that the unit exclusion will render no value]

- a. The XX Affordable Rental Units shall be excluded from the number of net residential units used for the purpose of calculating the parkland dedication requirement under subsection 42(3) of the Planning Act for a total reduction equal to a value of \$XXXX (XXX DOLLARS AND XX CENTS) (the "Subject Parkland Reduction Value").
- b. The Subject Parkland Reduction Value will be subtracted from the parkland dedication obligations otherwise applicable to the Owner in connection with the Development provided the Owner complies with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- c. Upon an Event of Default (subject to any cure periods described herein), the Subject Parkland Reduction Value shall be paid to the City, plus interest calculated at the Applicable Interest Rate from the Date of Permit Issuance until the date of payment.
- d. If the Event of Default has not occurred in respect of all of the Affordable Rental Units, the Owner shall repay the percentage of the Subject Parkland Reduction Value equal to the percentage of the Affordable Rental Units for which an Event of Default has occurred, together with interest, as described above.

7. TERMINATION

a. The value of the Subject CBC Discount and Subject Parkland Reduction Value are based on an appraisal of the Property dated XXX (the "Appraisal Date"). This Agreement shall automatically terminate and be of no force and effect on the date that is six (6) months following the Appraisal Date, unless the Date of Permit Issuance has occurred prior to such date or the Agreement has been amended to confirm or update the Subject CBC Discount and Subject Parkland Reduction Value.

b. In the event that, prior to the Date of Permit Issuance, the amount of the Subject Development Charge set out in this Agreement is no longer the amount of Development Charges that would otherwise be payable in accordance with the Act, the DC By-law, and Council policy, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and be of no force and effect on the date of such change (such that the Owner would not benefit from the Development Charges exemption contemplated under section 4.1 of the Act for the purpose of Building Permit issuance), unless the Agreement has been amended to update the amount of the Subject Development Charge.

8. <u>AFFORDABLE RENTAL UNIT</u>

- a. The Owner shall build XX Affordable Rental Units on the Property in accordance with the Building Permit issued for the Property comprised of XX three-bedroom, XX two-bedroom and X studio units.
- b. The Affordable Rental Unit(s) shall meet the criteria for an Affordable Residential Unit as set out in the Act from the date each Affordable Rental Unit is initially rented and for 25 years thereafter (the "Affordability Period").
- c. For the duration of the Affordability Period, each Affordable Rental Unit shall be rented continually at a rent no greater than the lesser of:
 - i. the income-based affordable rent for the residential unit set out in the Affordable Residential Units Bulletin, and
 - ii. the average market rent identified for the residential unit set out in the Affordable Residential Units Bulletin.
- d. For the duration of the Affordability Period, the Affordable Rental Unit(s) shall only be rented to a tenant that is dealing at Arm's Length with the Owner.

9. **ELIGIBLE TENANTS**

a. In addition to the requirement in section 8.d, above, the Owner

shall comply with the tenant selection and income verification requirements respecting the Affordable Rental Units as set out in the Associated Agreement. In the event there is no Associated Agreement or the Associated Agreement is terminated, the Affordable Rental Units may only be rented in accordance with the tenant selection and income verification requirements the City's guidelines for affordable rental units in effect at that time.

10. ANNUAL REPORTS AND INFORMATION SHARING

- a. The Owner shall comply with the reporting and information sharing requirements respecting the Affordable Rental Units as set out in the Associated Agreement. In the event there is no Associated Agreement or the Associated Agreement is terminated, the Owner shall comply with the reporting requirements set out in the City's quidelines for affordable rental units in effect at that time.
- b. The City reserves the right to request additional information from the Owner from time to time to demonstrate compliance with the terms of this Agreement.

11. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- a. Any of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default":
 - Renting an Affordable Housing Unit at rents higher than the maximum rents permitted under section 4.1(2) of the Act and 8.c hereof at any time during the Affordability Period applicable to that unit.
 - ii. Renting an Affordable Rental Unit to a non-Arm's Length tenant.
 - iii. Failure to register this Agreement and the related Section 118 Restriction in accordance with the terms of this Agreement prior to the Date of Permit Issuance or such later date as may permitted by the City Solicitor and confirmed in writing.
 - iv. Any breach of the requirements for tenant selection and income testing and reporting and information requirements as set out in Sections 9 and 10.
 - v. A Plan of Condominium is registered under the Condominium Act, 1998, in connection to the Affordable Rental Units.

- b. If there is an Event of Default that is continuing and the default has not been remedied within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Owner of written notice of an Event of Default or within such longer period as the City may allow, then the provisions set out in 4.b, 4.c, 4.d, 4.e, 5.d, 5.e, 6.c, and 6.d shall apply.
- c. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the City shall exclude any other remedy, but each remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.
- d. The failure of the City at any time to require performance by the Owner of any obligation under this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver by the City to require full and complete performance of such obligation, or any other obligation of the Owner under this Agreement, and shall in no way affect the City's rights thereafter to enforce such obligation, nor shall any such failure or decision be taken or held to be a waiver of the performance of the same or any other obligation hereunder at any later time.

12. RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER AGREEMENTS

Nothing in this Agreement relieves the Owner from any of the obligations contained in the Associated Agreement or any other agreements with the City, including any more onerous obligations with respect to affordability requirements, unless expressly stated herein.

13. SEVERABILITY

If any covenant or provision of this Agreement, is determined to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such provision and all other provisions hereof shall continue in full force and effect.

Furthermore, in lieu of such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision, there shall be added automatically as part of this Agreement, a provision as similar in its terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be legal, valid and enforceable in order to effectively implement and carry out the true intent and meaning of this Agreement.

14. REGISTRATION OF AGREEMENT

[NTD: This section is drafted for the Housing Secretariat projects where the Owner will be required to register the agreement (rather than the City]

- a. The Owner warrants and represents that, as at the date of execution of this Agreement, it is the registered owner in fee simple of the Property.
- b. Immediately following the execution of this Agreement, the Owner, at its sole cost and expense, shall register this Agreement, or notice thereof, against title to the Property by the City, to the satisfaction of the City Solicitor.
- c. The Owner shall do such things and obtain such discharges, releases or postponements of any interest in or encumbrance of the Lands as are required to ensure that this Agreement, once registered, shall have priority over any interest, other than the Owner's fee simple interest, the Section 118 Restriction, any other agreement with the City and such encumbrances as may be accepted by the City Solicitor as permitted encumbrances.
- d. Immediately following the registration of the Agreement, the Owner shall, at its sole expense, provide the City with a title opinion addressed to the City from the Owner's solicitors, being solicitors in good standing in the Province of Ontario, which opinion the Owner acknowledges and agrees may be relied upon by the City, wherein such solicitor opines to the City that:
 - i. the Owner is the registered owner in fee simple of the Property;
 - ii. this Agreement has priority over any interest other than the Owner's fee simple interest, the Section 118 Restriction, any other agreement with the City and such encumbrances as may be accepted by the City Solicitor as permitted encumbrances;
 - iii. with respect to any permitted encumbrance, that there are no liens, charges, mortgages or other security interests or options to purchase, leases or options to lease, or similar rights contained therein which could result in the exercise of rights and remedies by the holders thereof such that the City could not exercise its rights or enforce the provisions of this Agreement against the party or parties in possession or control of the Property; and
 - iv. such title opinion to be in form and substance satisfactory to the City Solicitor.
- e. The Parties agree that the Owner may deposit a Reference Plan on title to the Property at its own expense to create a registerable legal description for the Affordable Rental Units in order to permit

the partial release of the Agreement from those parts of the Property that do not contain the Affordable Rental Units. [NTD: this subsection should be deleted where this agreement is related to a development in the PBR program]

f. Following the expiry of the term of the Agreement, the Owner may submit a written request to the City to have the Agreement discharged from title to the Property and the City shall consent to the discharge of this Agreement from title to the Property so that the Owner may, at its sole cost and expense, discharge the Agreement from title.

15. REGISTRATION OF SECTION 118 RESTRICTION

- a. The Parties agree that immediately prior to the registration of this Agreement, the Owner shall register a restriction on title to the Property, in a form and with priority, to the satisfaction of the City Solicitor, pursuant to section 118 of the Land Titles Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. L.5, as amended, restricting any transfer or charge of the Affordable Residential Units without the consent of the Executive Director, Housing Secretariat (the "Section 118 Restriction"), to assist with binding future owners and encumbrancers of the Affordable Residential Units to the Owner's covenants where such covenants may not run with title to bind successor owners pursuant to the applicable legislation, and to the extent that the City Solicitor so requires. The Owner hereby consents to the imposition of such condition.
- b. Immediately following registration, the Owner shall provide a solicitor's title opinion satisfactory to the City Solicitor confirming that the Section 118 Restriction has priority over any other interest other than the fee simple interest, any other agreement with the City of Toronto and any other encumbrances that the City Solicitor may deem acceptable. The Parties acknowledge the Agreement will not be executed by the City until the Section 118 Restriction has been registered to the satisfaction of the City Solicitor.
- c. The Parties agree that the Owner may deposit a Reference Plan on title to the Property at its own expense to create a registerable legal description for the Affordable Rental Units in order to permit the partial release of the Section 118 Restriction from those parts of the Property that do not contain the Affordable Rental Units. [NTD: this subsection should be deleted where this agreement is related to a development in the PBR program]
- d. The Executive Director, Housing Secretariat shall provide consent to a transfer or charge of the Property provided that:

- i. no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing;
- ii. the Section 118 Restriction shall continue to bind the Property after such transfer or charge;
- iii. any transferee to enter into an assumption agreement, assuming all obligations of the Owner under this Agreement in a form and with priority to the satisfaction of the City Solicitor; and
- iv. any chargee has acknowledged and accepted in writing that in exercising any remedy it may have in connection with its charge that would result in a transfer of the Property, that such transfer would be subject to the Restriction and section 15.d.i would apply.
- e. The Section 118 Restriction will remain on title to the Affordable Rental Units until the end of the Affordability Period. Where an Associated Agreement or other related agreement pertaining to the Property also requires a 118 Restriction for another purpose, the 118 Restriction shall remain on title until such time as indicated in that agreement. At the end of the Affordability Period (or such longer period identified in an Associated Agreement), provided that no Event of Default has occurred, and upon the written request of the Owner and payment of the City's then prevailing fee therefor, the City shall execute a consent to the discharge of the Restriction from title to the Property so that the Owner may, at its sole cost and expense, discharge the Restriction from title.

16. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- a. The Owner represents and warrants that:
 - The Owner is not a party to any agreement under the terms of which the Owner is prohibited or restricted from entering into any of the Owner's obligations, liabilities, or restrictions under this Agreement;
 - ii. To the best of the Owner's information and belief, the Owner is not aware of any material facts or circumstances which have not been disclosed to the City; and
 - iii. The Owner acknowledges and agrees that they have been advised by the City to consult a lawyer before executing this Agreement. The Owner further acknowledges and agrees that it has either obtained independent legal advice from their own lawyer with respect to the terms of this Agreement

prior to execution, or declined to seek such independent legal advice. Nevertheless, the Owner herein acknowledges that they have read this Agreement, understand the terms and conditions and the Owner's rights and obligations under this Agreement and agree to be bound by same.

iv. The representations, warranties and covenants contained in this Agreement shall be considered to be relied upon by the City and shall not merge and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and continue in full force and effect for the term of this Agreement.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement contains the entire and only understanding between the Parties relating to the payment of the Development Charge for the Affordable Rental Units.

18. AMENDMENT AND WAIVER

No provisions of this Agreement shall be amended or altered except by further written agreement between the City and the Owner. No covenant or condition in this Agreement shall be deemed waived or consented to by the City, unless such waiver or consent is in writing and signed by the Chief Building Official of the City. Any waiver granted by the City, shall be effective for the specific instance and for the purpose for which it was given and shall be deemed not to be a waiver of any rights and remedies of the City under this Agreement, or instrument executed pursuant to this Agreement as a result of any other default or breach under this Agreement. No waiver of a provision of this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of any other provision or of the same provision on a future occasion.

19. **GOVERNING LAW**

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada.

20. <u>SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS</u>

- a. The Parties hereto agree that the covenants, restrictions, rights, duties, provisos, conditions and obligations herein contained shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the City and its successors and assigns.
- b. The Owner agrees that the covenants, restrictions, rights, duties, provisos, conditions and obligations herein contained, as they

apply to the Owner, shall run with the Property and shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Owner and its successors and assigns, including all subsequent owners of all or any portion of the Property on a joint and several basis.

- c. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, in the event the City acquires any part of the Property for any municipal purpose, the City shall not be bound by this Agreement as an Owner, nor as a successor or assign of an Owner.
- d. The Owner agrees that any document relating to the conveyance of any of the lands included in the Property shall not contain any provision that the person or corporation acquiring the lands is not required to comply with the terms and provision of this Agreement, or that is contrary to the provisions hereof.

21. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY

The Owner acknowledges that the City is bound by the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.O.* 1990, c.M.56, as amended ("MFIPPA"), and that this Agreement and any information provided to the City in connection with the Development or in connection with this Agreement may be subject to disclosure in accordance with MFIPPA.

22. OBLIGATIONS JOINT AND SEVERAL

The obligations and liabilities of the Owner, if more than one, under this Agreement shall be both joint and several.

23. NOTICE

Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, any notice, approval or other communication required or permitted to be given ("Notice") shall be in writing and shall be personally delivered, sent by prepaid registered mail, or sent by email to the following addresses:

(a) if to the City, at:

City of Toronto
Metro Hall, 55 John Street, 9th Floor
Toronto, ON M5V 3C6

Attention: Executive Director, Housing Secretariat

Email: HSS@toronto.ca

with a copy to the City Solicitor, at:

City of Toronto 55 John Street, Stn.1260

26th Floor, Metro Hall Toronto, ON M5V 3C6 Attention: City Solicitor

Email: legalrec@toronto.ca

(b) if to the Proponent, at:

Attention: E-mail:

Any Notice shall be deemed to have been validly and effectively given and received: (1) if personally delivered, on the date of delivery; (2) if sent by prepaid registered mail, on the third (3rd) business day next following the date of mailing, provided, however, that during any postal disruption or threatened postal disruption, delivery shall be by personal delivery or email; and (3) if sent by email prior to 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day, on the day on which it was sent, or otherwise on the Business Day next following the day on which it was sent.

Either party under this Agreement may from time to time by Notice to the other party change its address for service under this Agreement.

24. INTERPRETATION

a. Headings, Sections, Recitals, Schedules

The division of this Agreement into articles and Sections and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. The term "this Agreement" refers to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular article, Section or other part of this Agreement.

b. Gender and Number

If the context of this Agreement requires changes of gender and number, this Agreement shall be read such that words importing the singular number only shall include the plural and vice versa, and words importing the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa.

c. Non-Business Days

Whenever any payment is stated to be due, or any action is to be taken, on a day other than a Business Day, the payment or action will be made on the immediately preceding Business Day.

d. Statutory References

Any reference in this Agreement to any Law, or to any section of or any definition in any Law, shall be deemed to be a reference to such Law or section or definition

as amended, supplemented, substituted, replaced or re-enacted from time to time.

e. Schedules

Any Schedule attached to this Agreement forms part of this Agreement in the same manner and with the same effect as if it was included in the body hereof.

f. Recitals

All of the recitals preceding Section 1 of this Agreement are true and correct.

g. References to City Staff

Any reference to the title or position of a member of City staff in this Agreement shall include any change to the title or position or any successor title or position or any new title or position which assumes the responsibilities of the title or position referenced in the Agreement.

25. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including counterparts delivered electronically) and all such counterparts taken together will be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

26. <u>ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES</u>

This Agreement may be executed by electronic signature that is received by the City in a file format acceptable to the City. Such electronic signature shall be deemed to be an original signature for the purpose of this Agreement with the same legal effect as an original signature.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have hereunto affixed their corporate seals under the hands of the proper officers duly appointed in that behalf.

Authorized by Item MM20.28, adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 24 and 25, 2024.

CITY OF TORONTO

File #	APPROVED AS TO FORM For Wendy Walberg City Solicitor	Per: Name: Title:	Jag Sharma Deputy City Manager, Development and Growth Services
		XXXX	
		Per:	
		Name: Title:	Authorized Signing Officer
		Per:_	·
		Name: Title	Authorized Signing Officer
		Per:_	
		Name: Title:	Authorized Signing Officer

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation

SCHEDULE 1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

SCHEDULE 2

DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RATES

[NTD: Current rates as of February 2025, but may need updating in future]

CITY OF TORONTO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RATES - NON-RENTAL PER DWELLING UNIT OR DWELLING ROOM

EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2024

	Residential Charge By Unit Type							
Service	Singles & Semis	Multiples 2+ Bedrooms	Multiples 1 Bedroom and Bach.	Apartments 2+ Bedrooms	Apartments 1 Bedroom and Bach.	Dwelling Room	Percentage of Charge	
Spadina Subway Extension	\$4,384	\$3,623	\$1,817	\$2,566	\$1,675	\$1,188	3.2%	
Transit (balance)	\$53,181	\$43,958	\$22,051	\$31,130	\$20,322	\$14,412	38.5%	
Parks and Recreation	\$20,250	\$16,737	\$8,396	\$11,853	\$7,738	\$5,488	14.7%	
Library	\$2,784	\$2,302	\$1,154	\$1,630	\$1,064	\$755	2.0%	
Housing Services - Shelter	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	
Housing Services - Affordable Housing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	
Police	\$772	\$638	\$320	\$452	\$295	\$209	0.6%	
Fire	\$289	\$239	\$120	\$169	\$111	\$78	0.2%	
Ambulance Services	\$1,061	\$877	\$440	\$621	\$406	\$288	0.8%	
Development-Related Studies	\$207	\$171	\$86	\$121	\$79	\$56	0.2%	
Long Term Care	\$2,399	\$1,983	\$994	\$1,404	\$917	\$650	1.7%	
Child Care	\$1,199	\$991	\$497	\$702	\$458	\$325	0.9%	
Waste Diversion	\$965	\$798	\$400	\$565	\$369	\$261	0.7%	
Subtotal General Services	\$87,491	\$72,316	\$36,275	\$51,214	\$33,433	\$23,710	63.5%	
Roads and Related	\$29,278	\$24,200	\$12,139	\$17,139	\$11,188	\$7,934	21.2%	
Water	\$4,549	\$3,760	\$1,886	\$2,663	\$1,738	\$1,233	3.3%	
Sanitary Sewer	\$11,193	\$9,252	\$4,641	\$6,552	\$4,277	\$3,033	8.1%	
Storm Water Management	\$5,335	\$4,409	\$2,212	\$3,123	\$2,039	\$1,446	3.9%	
Subtotal Engineered Services	\$50,355	\$41,622	\$20,878	\$29,476	\$19,243	\$13,646	36.5%	
TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT	\$137,846	\$113,938	\$57,153	\$80,690	\$52,676	\$37,356	100.0%	

CITY OF TORONTO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RATES - RENTAL PER DWELLING UNIT OR DWELLING ROOM

EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2024

				Decidential Cha	nes De Helt Tens				
Service	Residential Charge By Unit Type Single 8 Multiples 2 Multiples 1 Apartments 3 Apartments 1 Duality					Percentage of			
Service	Singles &	Multiples 3+	Multiples 2	Bedroom and	Bedrooms and	Apartments 2	Bedroom and	Dwelling	Charge
	Semis	Bedrooms	Bedrooms	Bach.	Larger	Bedrooms	Bach.	Room	Charge
Spadina Subway Extension	n/a	\$2,244	\$2,394	\$1,276	\$1,589	\$1,695	\$1,176	\$834	3.5%
Transit (balance)	n/a	\$25,191	\$26,871	\$14,321	\$17,840	\$19,030	\$13,199	\$9,359	39.3%
Parks and Recreation	n/a	\$9,316	\$9,937	\$5,296	\$6,597	\$7,037	\$4,881	\$3,462	14.6%
Library	n/a	\$1,598	\$1,705	\$909	\$1,132	\$1,207	\$837	\$594	2.5%
Housing Services - Shelter	n/a	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Housing Services - Affordable Housing	n/a	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Police	n/a	\$480	\$511	\$273	\$340	\$362	\$251	\$178	0.7%
Fire	n/a	\$179	\$191	\$102	\$127	\$135	\$94	\$67	0.3%
Ambulance Services	n/a	\$454	\$484	\$258	\$321	\$343	\$238	\$169	0.7%
Development-Related Studies	n/a	\$128	\$136	\$73	\$91	\$97	\$67	\$48	0.2%
Long Term Care	n/a	\$115	\$123	\$65	\$82	\$87	\$60	\$43	0.2%
Child Care	n/a	\$671	\$716	\$382	\$475	\$507	\$352	\$249	1.1%
Waste Diversion	n/a	\$45	\$48	\$25	\$32	\$34	\$23	\$17	0.1%
Subtotal General Services	n/a	\$40,421	\$43,116	\$22,980	\$28,626	\$30,534	\$21,178	\$15,020	63.2%
Roads and Related	n/a	\$11,764	\$12,549	\$6,689	\$8,332	\$8,887	\$6,163	\$4,372	18.4%
Water	n/a	\$2,820	\$3,008	\$1,603	\$1,997	\$2,130	\$1,477	\$1,048	4.4%
Sanitary Sewer	n/a	\$6,822	\$7,277	\$3,879	\$4,831	\$5,154	\$3,574	\$2,535	10.7%
Storm Water Management	n/a	\$2,110	\$2,251	\$1,200	\$1,494	\$1,594	\$1,105	\$784	3.3%
Subtotal Engineered Services	n/a	\$23,516	\$25,085	\$13,371	\$16,654	\$17,765	\$12,319	\$8,739	36.8%
TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT	n/a	\$63,937	\$68,199	\$36,351	\$45,280	\$48,299	\$33,497	\$23,759	100.0%

NOTE: Rates in this schedule apply to "purpose built rental units" as defined in Bylaw 1137-2022 and to "rental housing development" as defined in the DC Act

CITY OF TORONTO NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RATES PER SQUARE METRE

EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2024

Service	Non- residential Charge per Square Metre	Percentage of Charge
Spadina Subway Extension	\$29.41	3.7%
Transit (balance)	\$357.78	44.4%
Parks and Recreation	\$14.34	1.8%
Library	\$2.01	0.2%
Housing Services - Shelter	\$0.00	0.0%
Housing Services - Affordable Housing	\$0.00	0.0%
Police	\$9.43	1.2%
Fire	\$3.14	0.4%
Ambulance Services	\$8.30	1.0%
Development-Related Studies	\$2.34	0.3%
Long Term Care	\$0.00	0.0%
Child Care	\$10.88	1.3%
Waste Diversion	\$0.00	0.0%
Subtotal General Services	\$437.63	54.3%
Roads and Related	\$217.68	27.0%
Water	\$37.38	4.6%
Sanitary Sewer	\$76.29	9.5%
Storm Water Management	\$36.66	4.6%
Subtotal Engineered Services	\$368.01	45.7%
TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.M.	\$805.64	100.0%

NOTE: Non-residential development charges are applicable to the non-residential gross floor area located on the ground floor only.

CITY OF TORONTO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RATES - NON-RENTAL - INCLUSIONARY ZONING PER DWELLING UNIT OR DWELLING ROOM

EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2024

	Residential Charge By Unit Type						
Service	Singles & Semis	Multiples 2+ Bedrooms	Multiples 1 Bedroom and Bach.	Apartments 2+ Bedrooms	Apartments 1 Bedroom and Bach.	Dwelling Room	Percentage of Charge
Spadina Subway Extension	\$3,620	\$2,992	\$1,501	\$2,119	\$1,383	\$981	3.5%
Transit (balance)	\$40,636	\$33,590	\$16,849	\$23,787	\$15,527	\$11,014	39.3%
Parks and Recreation	\$15,027	\$12,421	\$6,231	\$8,796	\$5,742	\$4,073	14.6%
Library	\$2,578	\$2,131	\$1,069	\$1,509	\$985	\$699	2.5%
Housing Services - Shelter	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Housing Services - Affordable Housing	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Police	\$774	\$639	\$321	\$453	\$296	\$210	0.7%
Fire	\$289	\$239	\$120	\$169	\$110	\$78	0.3%
Ambulance Services	\$732	\$605	\$304	\$429	\$280	\$198	0.7%
Development-Related Studies	\$206	\$170	\$86	\$121	\$79	\$56	0.2%
Long Term Care	\$186	\$153	\$77	\$109	\$71	\$50	0.2%
Child Care	\$1,083	\$895	\$449	\$634	\$414	\$293	1.1%
Waste Diversion	\$72	\$60	\$30	\$42	\$28	\$20	0.1%
Subtotal General Services	\$65,203	\$53,895	\$27,037	\$38,168	\$24,915	\$17,672	63.2%
Roads and Related	\$18,977	\$15,686	\$7,869	\$11,109	\$7,251	\$5,143	18.4%
Water	\$4,548	\$3,759	\$1,886	\$2,662	\$1,738	\$1,233	4.4%
Sanitary Sewer	\$11,005	\$9,096	\$4,563	\$6,442	\$4,205	\$2,982	10.7%
Storm Water Management	\$3,404	\$2,813	\$1,411	\$1,992	\$1,300	\$922	3.3%
Subtotal Engineered Services	\$37,934	\$31,354	\$15,729	\$22,205	\$14,494	\$10,280	36.8%
TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT	\$103,137	\$85,249	\$42,766	\$60,373	\$39,409	\$27,952	100.0%

CITY OF TORONTO NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES INCLUSIONARY ZONING RATES PER SQUARE METRE

EFFECTIVE JUNE 6, 2024

Service	Non- residential Charge per Square Metre	Percentage of Charge
Spadina Subway Extension	\$29.41	4.0%
Transit (balance)	\$357.78	44.7%
Parks and Recreation	\$14.34	2.1%
Library	\$2.01	0.3%
Housing Services - Shelter	\$0.00	0.0%
Housing Services - Affordable Housing	\$0.00	0.0%
Police	\$9.43	1.6%
Fire	\$3.14	0.6%
Ambulance Services	\$8.30	0.8%
Development-Related Studies	\$2.34	0.4%
Long Term Care	\$0.00	0.0%
Child Care	\$10.88	1.2%
Waste Diversion	\$0.00	0.0%
Subtotal General Services	\$437.63	55.7%
Roads and Related	\$217.68	21.6%
Water	\$37.38	6.5%
Sanitary Sewer	\$76.29	12.4%
Storm Water Management	\$36.66	3.8%
Subtotal Engineered Services	\$368.01	44.3%
TOTAL CHARGE PER SQ.M.	\$805.64	100.0%

NOTE: Non-residential development charges are applicable to the non-residential gross floor area located on the ground floor only.